
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Mary Markham (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Mike Hallam (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and 
Anna King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor M Markham Leader 
 

Councillor M Hallam Deputy Leader 
Finance 

Councillor A Bottwood Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Community Engagement 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing 
 

Councillor A King Community Safety 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of a
[...]
VIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY PANEL - POVERTY IN THE TOWN   

Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith).   
 
 

8. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY PANEL - IMPACT OF THE WELFARE 
REFORM ACT   

Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)   
 
 

9. SITES IN THE ENTERPRISE ZONE   

 Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
  
 

10. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS FOR THE BOROUGH OF 
NORTHAMPTON   

 Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)  
  
 

11. ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOCIAL LETTING AGENCY   

 Report of the Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 
 

12. DELAPRE ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT   

 Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
 
  
 



13. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB   

 Report of Director of Chief Executive (Copy herewith) 
  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 9 September 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th July were agreed and signed by the Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Ms 
[...]
by 4.5% over the period of the strategy be 
adopted 
 

2. That it be agreed to sign up to the Climate Local Commitment 
  
 

11. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 31ST JULY 2015 

Councillor Gowen addressed Cabinet and commented that the figures contained within the 
Finance and Performance Report were not altogether encouraging, specifically those 
recorded as homeless or sleeping rough. She noted that there was three times the number 
of missed bins and that not enough recycling was being carried out. Councillor Eldred asked 
Councillor Gowen what she was doing in her own ward to promote recycling and the 
commented that she informed people how to recycle. 

Councillor Hallam, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and commented 
that he took the homeless strategy extremely seriously. 

The Leader commented that the figures relating to homelessness and rough sleepers were 
not always accurate as people who were not legal to reside in the Country and had no 
status were included in the figures and further commented that Officers and Members 
worked extremely hard in their out-reach work. With regards to recycling, the Leader stated 
that every Councillor had a responsibility to participate and promote recycling in their Wards. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report and appendices of the report be noted. 

2. That the changes to the 2015-16 General Fund Capital Programme as detailed in 

4



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2015 

Appendix 3 of the report be noted. 

3. That the purchase of a Strategic Acquisition within the Enterprise Zone reported in 
paragraph 3.5.2 of the report be approved. 

4. That the re-phasing of capital budgets for the Dallington New Build scheme in the 
HRA Capital Programme be approved. 

  
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2014-15 

Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He thanked the officers for their hard work and congratulated them on the work 
they had completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be recommended to Council that they note the Council’s treasury management 
performance for 2014-15 (outturn), and updated treasury management data for quarter 1 of 
2015-16.   
  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.36pm 
 
 

5



Overview and Scrutiny Poverty in the Town October 15 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
21 October 2015 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Customers and Communities 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 
All  
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to the recommendations set out in 

the Overview and Scrutiny document constructed between May 2014 and 
March 2015 presented to cabinet in March 2015. 

 
2.0  Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the recommendations included in the Overview and Scrutiny report 

“Impact of the Welfare Reform Act” are accepted.  
 
2.1.2 That the  Scrutiny Panel are formally congratulated for their commitment to 

evaluating and mitigating  the impact of the Welfare Reform Act on the 
public and council employees, their commitment to improving the customer 
experience and  the high quality and comprehensive report produced and 
thanked for the time and effort given to produce it. 

 

Report Title 
 

Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Panel – Poverty in 
Northampton  

Appendices: 
0 

 

6

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny Poverty in the Town October 15 
 

 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
 The Review took place between May 2014 and March 2015, and the Panel 

received evidence both written and spoken, from a variety of expert 
advisors 

  
 The Purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to review poverty in the town to 

ascertain whether it is a serious issue. 
 

 Whether it is growing and, more generally, what are the trends 
(including migration) 

 What are the causes of p
[...]


Overview and Scrutiny Welfare Reform Oct 15 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
15th July 2015 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Customers and Communities 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 
All  
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to the recommendations set out in 

the Overview and Scrutiny document constructed between January 2014 
and July 2014 presented to cabinet 12th November 2014. 
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the recommendations included in the Overview and Scrutiny report 

“Impact of the Welfare Reform Act” are accepted.  
 
2.1.2 That the  Scrutiny Panel are formally congratulated for their commitment to 

evaluating and mitigating  the impact of the Welfare Reform Act on the 
public and council employees, their commitment to improving the customer 
experience and  the high quality and comprehensive report produced and 
thanked for the time and effort given to produce it. 

 

Report Title 
 

Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Panel – Impact of the 
Welfare Reform Act  

Appendices: 0 

12

Agenda Item 8



Overview and Scrutiny Welfare Reform Oct 15 
 

 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 It was highlighted in the original report that the Review took place between 

January 2014 and July 2014, and the Panel received evidence both written 
and spoken, from a variety of expert advisors. 

 
3.2 Response to the Overview & Scrutiny Recommendations 
 
3.2.1  All 22 recommendations in the Overview & Scrutiny report have been 

considered by LGSS Revenues & Benefits, Customer Services and 
Housing (including Northampton Partnership Homes) and the 
representatives from the Voluntary Sector. 
 

3.2.2       Cabinet’s response to the 22 recommendations in the Overview & Scrutiny 
report are as follows:  

  
(1)   Raising awareness of the ongoing r
[...]
erngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\5\8\ai00044859\$rfbrumbh.doc 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
21 October 2015 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
Castle Ward 

  
1. Purpose 

 
1.1    To update Cabinet on progress made to date in the Northampton Waterside 

Enterprise Zone and to take forward the development of Four Waterside. 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet notes the progress made to date. 
 
2.2 Cabinet approves the Council to take a lease of up to 30,000 sq ft of space at 

Four Waterside on terms to be agreed by the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

2.3 Cabinet to delegate authority for the delivery of Four Waterside to the Director 
of Regeneration and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

 

Report Title 
 

Sites in the Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone  

Appendices 
 

 

20

Agenda Item 9



 
d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\5\8\ai00044859\$rfbrumbh.doc 

2.4 Cabinet note the funding source for the lease, if required, is Business Rates 
Uplift from the Waterside Enterprise Zone. 

 

2.5 Cabinet to agree that New Home Bonus monies, if required, can be used to 
forward fund the development in advance of receiving the Business Rates 
Uplift through the Waterside Enterprise Zone.  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Members will be aware that the Council was awarded Enterprise Zone status 

by the Government in October 2011, with provisions starting in April 2012.  
We are one of only 24 in the country.  The EZ runs along the River Nene from 
Sixfields in the West over to 
[...]
re recommended to: 
 

2.1.1 authorise the undertaking of consultation on the introduction of Public 
Spaces Protection Orders under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, as detailed in Appendix 1; and 

 
2.1.2 delegate authority to the Chief Executive and the Director of Customers and 

Communities to take all actions necessary to undertake the consultation. 
 
  

Report Title 
 

Public Spaces Protection Orders 
 

Appendices 

1 

26

Agenda Item 10



 
 

3.   Issues and Choices 

 
3.1  Report Background 

3.1.1 On 20th October 2014 the Government implemented the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014.  The purpose of the Act is to give local authorities 
and the Police more effective powers to tackle anti-social behaviour (ASB), 
providing better protection for victims. 

 
3.1.2 Amongst these new tools and powers are Public Spaces Protection Orders 

(PSPOs), which are designed to stop individuals or groups of people committing 
anti-social behaviour in a public space. It is for each individual Council to determine 
what behaviour(s) they want to make the subject of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order however the overarching consideration when considering a Public Spaces 
Protection Order is whether the activity will have detrimental effect on the quality of 
life of those in the locality 
 

3.1.3 There is a requirement to undertake a public consultation exercise.  The statutory 
requirement is to consult with the chief officer of police, and the local policing body, 
for the area that includes the restricted area, whatever community representatives 
the local authority thinks it appropriate to consult and the owner or occupier of land 
within the restricted area.  
 

3.1.4 PSPOs will provide Councils with a flexible power to implement local restrictions to 
address a range of anti-social behaviour issues in public places in order to prevent 
future problems.   
 

3.1.5 Restrictions and requirements can be placed on an area
[...]

Not applicable 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s agreement to the principle of the 

Council establishing an in-house, not-for-profit social lettings agency that will let and 
manage private rented accommodation in Northampton, on behalf of owners, in return 
for a management fee.   
 

1.2 The social lettings agency will help the Council to improve standards in the borough’s 
private rented sector and make it easier for people who are living and working in the 
borough to access affordable private rented housing that is of a good standard and is 
well managed.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the principle of establishing a social lettings agency. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet delegates to the Chief Executive the authority, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing, to establish a social lettings agency that will operate as 
part of the Housing and Wellbeing Service, subject to due diligence and the production 
of a detailed business case that has been signed-off by the Section 151 Officer. 

Report Title 
 

Establishing a Social Lettings Agency 

Appendices 
 
          1 

35

Agenda Item 11



 

 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1      Report Background 
 
3.1.1 In Northampton, the private rented sector has doubled in size during the past ten 

years and now amounts to almost 16,000 (18%) of the homes in the borough. For the 
first time in decades, there are now more people living in Northampton’s private rented 
sector than are living in social rented housing.   
 

3.1.2 As well as having a growing university population, the town is attracting more people 
through the creation of extra jobs by the Northampton Alive projects and Enterprise 
Zone. Together with the difficulty that many people are experiencing in buying a home 
of their own, this is leading to more people wanting to rent accommodation in 
Northampton. 
 

3.1.3 Unfortunately, the high demand for private rented accommodation has led 
[...]
odation 
becomes 
unaffordable for 
tenant 

Low Low Ensure that robust move-on plans are in 
place to help tenants who are no longer able 
to afford their rent  

Change in housing 
benefit subsidy 

Medium Medium Maintain close links with DWP to ensure that 
we understand what changes, if any, will be 
made and when. Ensure break clauses are in 
the lease. Understand how the subsidy 
arrangements will be dealt with following the 
rollout of Universal Credit 

Unmanageable 
demand on legal 
services with 
evictions or legal 
disputes 

Medium Medium Additional staffing resources will be brought in if 
Legal Services is unable to meet the demand. 

 

43



 

 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
21st October 2015 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
Delapre 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider and approve a proposal for the increase in the Council’s capital 

contribution towards the restoration of Delapre Abbey. 
 

1.2 To consider and approve a proposal to support the Delapre Abbey 
Preservation Trust (DAPT) prior to and then during the early stages of their 
operational phase. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
Cabinet are recommended: 
 
2.1 To give approval for the Council to increase the capital contribution towards 

the restoration of Delapre Abbey, and approve the funding sources as 
identified in table 1.  The existing capital contribution during the restoration is 
£5,650,000.  Additional monies are required of £525,000 to ensure that the 
project is delivered successfully. 
 

2.2 To give approval for the provision of capped revenue funding to the sum of 
£150,000 in the form of a grant required by DAPT prior to their operational 
phase. This is firstly to be funded from any regeneration underspends in the 

Report Title 
 

DELAPRE ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT 

Appendices 
 

0 

44

Agenda Item 12



 

 

current 15/16 budget, then from the Regeneration Directorate revenue 
reserves if required.    
 

2.3 To give approval for the provision of revenue funding to the sum of £100,000 
in the form of a capped loan facility required by DAPT to ensure that in-year 
deficits within their Business Plan are cash-flowed in the initial stages of their 
operation. This is to be funded from existing NBC resources, which will be 
replenished by the repayments received from DAPT.    
 

2.4 To give approval to cash flow the £812,000 fundraising requirements which 
form part of the overall Phase 1 works, in the short-medium term which are the 
responsibility of DAPT to fundraise prior to opening.  The monies are to be 
repaid by DAPT from future operational surpluses. 
 

2.5 To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
and Chief Finance Officer to agree final terms and conditions regarding 
monies to be given to DAPT for the pre-opening cash flow requirements and 
operational support monies (within the capped amounts), and to agree the 
conditions regarding the cash flowing of £812,000 fundraising requirements, 
as outlined within this report. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The restoration of the Grade II* Delapre Abbey is a key heritage project of 

Northampton Borough Council and will see the Abbey opened to the public for 
the first time in it’s 900 year history. 
 

3.1.2 The Council were previously successful in being awarded £3.6m of Heritage 
Lottery Funding (HLF) towards the overall project costs for the restoration 
works and activity costs.  Total project costs are £6.3m and the gap funding is 
made up of contributions from NBC, additional grant funding from charities 
and a requirement on DAPT to fundraise a further £812,000. 
 

3.1.3 Phase 1 restoration works have been onsite since March 2015 and works are 
due to complete in July 2016.  The project per
[...]
he principle of providing a secured loan to NCCC. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet delegates to the Chief Executive the authority, in consultation 

with the Chief Finance Officer and the Leader of the Council, to approve the 
amounts, up to a maximum of £250,000, and terms of any loan finance 
arrangements on a basis that takes into full account the matters set out at 3.2 
of this report. 

 

Report Title 
 

Executive Approval for loan to Northamptonshire 
County Cricket Club 

Appendices 
 

 

51

Agenda Item 13



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/10/15 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 This Council wishes to support NCCC. It has sought to work with the club to 

ensure that it can continue to deliver County Cricket in the town. NCCC have 
indicated that they would like to take out a secured loan from the Council to 
allow them to do this. 

 
3.1.2 The loan would initially comprise an amount of up to £100,000, but NCCC 

would have the facility to borrow an additional £150,000 on top of this if 
required, giving a maximum loan value of £250,000. Interest payments would 
be factored into the agreement so the cost would be cost neutral for the 
Council. 

 
3.1.3 The Council’s secured loan to NCCC would be one element of financial 

support for the club. Other elements of financial support are to be provided by 
other parties. 

 
3.1.4 NCCC have provided a business plan to demonstrate how they intend to 

become a financially sustainable business. This business plan shows how 
NCCC will return to a position where they are able to repay the secured loan 
to the council within three to five years. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The Council would need to ensure that it is satisfied, before advancing funding 

to NCCC, that: 
 

i. There would be no net initial or later costs to the Council of setting up, 
administering and servicing any borrowing it in turn makes, whether via 
the Public Works Loan Board or from any other external source, to in turn 
[...]
ncerning the repayment of any loans provided and adequate 
tangible security in place to cover the position in the event of default. 

 
4.3.2 The Council would need to comply with EU law in relation to “State Aid”. Any 

loan would therefore need to be structured to be fully compliant with the State 
Aid rules. 

 
4.4 Equality and Health 
 
4.4.1 There are none specifically. 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
4.5.1 Internal Departments, LGSS Finance. 
 
4.5.2 Northamptonshire County Cricket Club. 
 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 
4.6.1 The proposals above would support the stated commitment of the Council to 

actively support the town’s sports clubs. 
 
4.7 Other Implications 
 
4.7.1 There are none specifically. 
 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 NCCC business plan (confidential). 
 
 
 

 
 

David Kennedy, Chief Executive 
Glenn Hammons, Chief Finance Officer 

54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Panel - Poverty in the Town
	8 Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Panel - Impact of the Welfare Reform Act
	9 Sites in the Enterprise Zone
	10 Public Spaces Protection Orders for the Borough of Northampton
	11 Establishment of a Social Letting Agency
	12 Delapre Abbey Restoration Project
	13 Northamptonshire County Cricket Club



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 21 October 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th September 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Rodney Giddens addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 13 – Northamptonshire County 
Cricket Club, and stated that he welcomed the proposal to invest more money as it would 
allow the club to attract and welcome more members of the public. He asked for officers to 
meet with Trustees to discuss incentives for repaying the loan.  
 
County Councillor Brendan Glynane addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 12 – Delapre 
Abbey Restoration Project and urged the administration to consult with the residents of Far 
Cotton and Delapre with regards to the enhancement of the car park. He also asked for 
reassurance that when installing superfast broadband trees would not be dug up. He also 
asked that a full consultation be undertaken to ensure conservation and heritage of the site 
be fully considered.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hadland declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 12 – Delapre Abbey 
Restoration Project as a member of Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust.  
 
Councillor King declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 12 – Delapre Abbey 
Restoration Project as an observer of the Friends of Delapre Abbey.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None  
 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY PANEL - POVERTY IN THE TOWN 

Councillor Duffy addressed Cabinet and questioned whether the increase use in foodbanks 
was indicative of poverty. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that she welcomed the work carried out by the Scrutiny Panel 
and stated that there had been a huge increase in the number of people living in poverty 
and highlighted the significant impact that this had on children, in particular, and asked the 
administration to consider developing an anti-poverty strategy.  
 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

In response to questions asked, Councillor Stone commented that the figures she referred 
to was from a number of action groups and that whilst they were estimates, she considered 
them to be reliable. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth commented that one child living in poverty was one too many and 
welcomed the report. She expressed concern that there had been an influx of people 
moving to Northampton as a result of the benefit cap in London as people needed affordable 
homes and urged the administration to ensure that homelessness does not increased and 
that the number be closely monitored 
 
The Leader commented that they had been monitoring peoples‟ movement and that the rise 
in the number of people moving from London had not been as significant as first thought. 
 
Councillor Meredith commented that there were people living in poverty which had impacted 
his ward as it was an area affected by deprivation. He stated that there was a need to assist 
people affected by poverty and to question how and why they had ended up in poverty. 
 
Councillor Bottwood as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted his report and commented 
that they were aware of the problems relating to poverty and that they would continue to 
work with all the relevant agencies to offer help and assistance where possible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations included in the Overview and Scrutiny report – „Poverty in 
Northampton‟ be accepted. 
 

 It was noted that the recommendation in the report was incorrect and should have 
been as above.   

 

8. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY PANEL - IMPACT OF THE WELFARE 
REFORM ACT 

Councillor Bottwood as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon.  
 
Councillor Markham thanked officers for their hard work during that ensured a smooth 
transition resulting from the introduction of the Welfare Reform Act. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations included in the Overview and Scrutiny report “Impact of 
the Welfare Reform Act” be accepted. 

 
2. That the Scrutiny Panel be thanked for their commitment to evaluating and mitigating  

the impact of the Welfare Reform Act on the public and council employees, their 
commitment to improving the customer experience and  the high quality and 
comprehensive report produced and thanked for the time and effort given to produce 
it 

  
 

9. SITES IN THE ENTERPRISE ZONE 

Councillor McCutcheon addressed Cabinet and commented that he hoped that this was not 
going to be a repeat of before, whereby too much office space had been built and had 
become surplus to requirements. 
 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and noted the 
progress that had been made to date, including the creation of 1,118 jobs in the Enterprise 
Zone and the creation of 25,000 sq m new floor space. He explained that the increase in 
high quality commercial and industrial floor space would attract businesses and it was 
necessary for there to be „stock‟ ready for them to move into. 
 
Councillor Markham thanked the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and his 
team for ensuring that though EZ, SEMLEP agreed the use of the Business Rates Uplift 
(BRU). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress made to date be noted. 
 

2. That it be approved that the Council take a lease of up to 30,000 sq ft of space at 
Four Waterside on terms to be agreed by the Director of Regeneration in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning and Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 

3. That authority be delegated for the delivery of Four Waterside to the Director of 
Regeneration and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 

4. That the funding source for the lease, if required, would be Business Rates Uplift 
from the Waterside Enterprise Zone. 
 

5. That that New Home Bonus monies, if required, could be used to forward fund the 
development in advance of receiving the Business Rates Uplift through the Waterside 
Enterprise Zone be agreed.  

  
 

10. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS FOR THE BOROUGH OF 
NORTHAMPTON 

Councillor Russell addressed Cabinet and asked what the timescale of the Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) would be, how it would be adopted and who had been consulted. 
 
Councillor Birch commented that she welcomed the intention to start the consultation 
process on PSPO and noted that enforcement would be crucial to the success of the 
scheme if approved.  
 
Councillor King submitted a report as the relevant Cabinet Member and commented that she 
was pleased that Labour had given their support. It was noted that the consultation would 
run from the 2nd November 2015 to the 21st December and would include members of the 
public, the Police, Forums and members of the public. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the undertaking of consultation on the introduction of Public Spaces Protection 
Orders under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report be authorised. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Director of Customers and 
Communities to take all actions necessary to undertake the consultation. 

  
 



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

11. ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOCIAL LETTING AGENCY 

Councillor Ashraf addressed Cabinet and stated that Social Letting Agencies (SLA) could 
reduce the number of rogue landlords and also suggested that there were landlords who 
were turning their premises into Houses of Multiple Occupation as a means of maximising 
their profits.  
 
Councillor Beardsworth commented that there were other councils who had established 
SLAs and lesson could be learned from them. She said that it was a good way of routing out 
bad landlords and stated that the Liberal Democrats were in favour.  
 
Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented that 
he was pleased to have cross party support and noted that it was envisaged that the SLA 
would improve communities and confidence in accessing affordable private rented housing.  
 
Councillor Markham thanked the landlords who had attended the landlord forums     . 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the principle of establishing a social lettings agency be approved. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, to establish a social lettings agency that would operate as part 
of the Housing and Wellbeing Service, subject to due diligence and the production of 
a detailed business case that would be signed-off by the Section 151 Officer. 

  
 

12. DELAPRE ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT 

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. It was noted that additional monies were required to ensure that the project would 
be delivered successfully and noted that a thorough and inclusive consultation would be 
completed with local residents and wider stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval for the Council to increase the capital contribution towards the 
restoration of Delapre Abbey be given, and approve the funding sources as identified 
in table 1of the report.  The existing capital contribution during the restoration was 
£5,650,000.  Additional monies of £525,000 would be required to ensure that the 
project be delivered successfully. 
 

2. That approval be given for the provision of capped revenue funding to the sum of 
£150,000 in the form of a grant required by DAPT prior to their operational phase. 
This would firstly to be funded from any regeneration underspends in the current 
15/16 budget, then from the Regeneration Directorate revenue reserves if required.    
 

3. That approval be given for the provision of revenue funding to the sum of £100,000 in 
the form of a capped loan facility required by DAPT to ensure that in-year deficits 
within their Business Plan are cash-flowed in the initial stages of their operation. This 
would be funded from existing NBC resources, which would be replenished by the 
repayments received from DAPT.    
 

4. That to cash flow the £812,000 fundraising requirements which form part of the 
overall Phase 1 works be approved, in the short-medium term which would be the 
responsibility of DAPT to fundraise prior to opening.  The monies would have to be 



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

repaid by DAPT from future operational surpluses. 
 

5. That authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
and Chief Finance Officer to agree final terms and conditions regarding monies to be 
given to DAPT for the pre-opening cash flow requirements and operational support 
monies (within the capped amounts), and to agree the conditions regarding the cash 
flowing of £812,000 fundraising requirements, as outlined within the report. 

  
 

13. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 

Councillor Stone commented that she had no problem with the Council loaning money but 
expressed a need to be extremely cautious, especially in light of the recent problems with 
NTFC. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth echoed some of the concerns expressed by Councillor Stone and 
stated that she wondered whether the loan was viable and did not want to see another club 
unable to pay back their loan. 
 
Councillor Markham as Leader submitted her report and elaborated further by noting that 
there were 3 significant sports facilities in the Town of which she was proud and that work 
had been undertaken to get a sustainable business plan in place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the principle of providing a secured loan to NCCC be approved. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Leader of the Council, to approve the amounts, up to a 
maximum of £250,000, and terms of any loan finance arrangements on a basis that 
takes into full account the matters set out at 3.2 of this report. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.47pm 
 
 


